796 Tek Drive, Crystal Lake, IL 60014 USA  +1 847 857 6076 +1 847 655 6147 www.tek-trol.com
TEK-COR 1100A
Coriolis Flow Meter
Tek-Cor 1100A
�Modbus Registers V.2
796 Tek Drive, Crystal Lake, IL 60014 USA  +1 847 857 6076 +1 847 655 6147 www.tek-trol.com
Tek-Cor 1100A
�Modbus Registers V.2

1 -- 46 bbl -- Barrels (42 U.S. gallons)
2 -- 43 m3 -- Cubic meters
10 Holding registers 0120 RO Device type code
40 Core Processor
21/41/42 RFT9739/1700A/2700A
11 Input registers 0125 RO Alarms Code
12 Input registers 0126 RO Alarms Code
0136 RO Maximum zeroing time (seconds for Core Processor)
13 Holding registers 0313 RW MODBUS-- Modbus polling address
14 Input registers 0419 RO Alarms Code
15 Input registers 0420 RO Alarms Code
16 Input registers 0421 RO Alarms Code
17 Input registers 0422 RO Alarms Code
18 Input registers 0423 RO Alarms Code
19 Input registers 0424 RO Alarms Code
16-BIT INTEGER REGISTER--1 ---> Continue
796 Tek Drive, Crystal Lake, IL 60014 USA  +1 847 857 6076 +1 847 655 6147 www.tek-trol.com
Tek-Cor 1100A
�Modbus Registers V.2
16-BIT INTEGER REGISTER--1
16-bit Integer Register Function: Read 03, 04; Write 06, 16
NO. Register Type Register Address RW Description
20 Holding registers 0521 RW Floating-point byte order
0 (Default) 0-1-2-3
1 2-3-0-1
2 1-0-3-2
3 3-2-1-0
21 Input registers 1138 RO Output option board
0 None
1 (Default) Analog I/O (mA/Frequency/RS-485)
2 Fieldbus (H1) or Profibus-PA
3 Intrinsically safe output
4 Configurable input/output
22 Holding registers 1166 RO Output channel A type assignment
23 Holding registers 1167 RO Output channel B type assignment
24 Holding registers 1168 RO Output channel C type assignment
0 (1166 Default) Milliamp (primary) output
1 (1167 Default) Frequency output
2 (1168 Default) Digital communications
3 Milliamp (secondary) output
4 Discrete output
5 Discrete input
25 Holding registers 5003 RO Custody transfer security switch
7070 (Default) Secured
All other values Unsecured
796 Tek Drive, Crystal Lake, IL 60014 USA  +1 847 857 6076 +1 847 655 6147 www.tek-trol.com
Tek-Cor 1100A
�Modbus Registers V.2
FLOATING POINT REGISTERS--1
Floating Point Registers Function:Read 03, 04; Write 16
NO. Register Type Register Address RW Description
1 Holding registers 0141 0142 RO Slug duration (seconds)
2 Holding registers 0149 0150 RW Cutoff for density
3 Holding registers 0155 0156 RW D1-Low-density calibration (g/cc)
4 Holding registers 0157 0158 RW D2 -- high-density calibration (g/cc)
5 Holding registers 0159 0160 RW K1 -- Density calibration constant 1 (μsec)
6 Holding registers 0161 0162 RW K2 -- Density calibration constant 2 (μsec)
7 Holding registers 0163 0164 RW Density temperature coefficient
8 Holding registers 0189 0190 RW Flow rate internal damping (seconds)
9 Holding registers 0191 0192 RO Temperature internal damping (seconds)
10 Holding registers 0193 0194 RW Density internal damping (seconds)
11 Holding registers 0195 0196 RW Mass flow cutoff
12 Holding registers 0197 0198 RW Volume flow cutoff
13 Holding registers 0199 0200 RW Slug flow high-density limit (g/cc)
14 Holding registers 0201 0202 RW Slug flow low-density limit (g/cc)
15 Holding registers 0231 0232 RO Flowmeter zeroing standard deviation (μsec)
16 Holding registers 0233 0234 RO Present flow signal offset at zero flow (μsec)
17 Holding registers 0247 0248 RO Mass flow rate
18 Holding registers 0249 0250 RO Density